## RESOLUTION NO. 8182-R27

## A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO AWARD CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Local Improvements of the City of Urbana, Illinois has recommended passage of a Resolution indicating that it is the intention of the City of Urbana, Illinois to award the contract for the construction work of the Carle Park Sewer Project to Cross Construction Company as the low responsive responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interests of the City of Urbana, Illinois to withhold actual award of any contract for such work until the bids that have been received have been reviewed by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency for compliance with applicable Federal law and regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

If the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency concurs that the contract for construction work of the Carle Park Sewer Project should be awarded to Cross Construction Company as the low responsive responsible bidder, it is the intention of the City of Urbana, Illinois to award the contract to Cross Const Company.

PASSED by the City Council this 741 day of 1981.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 9th day of December 1981.

Mavor